going concern.

 The Institute is a company limited by guarantee and its capital structure consists of equity which is made

 up of accumulated funds, and launching grants. The Institute is not subject to any externally imposed

 capital requirements.

   On demand
   or within
   1 year Total

  Note RM RM

 At 31 December 2018

 Non–trade payables (excluding non–financial liabilities)  11 3,361,789 3,361,789

 Amount due to an associate  12 848 848

 Amount due to related parties  8 4,276,475 4,276,475

 Total undiscounted financial liabilities   7,639,112 7,639,112

 At 1 January 2018

 Non–trade payables (excluding non–financial liabilities)  11 2,949,684 2,949,684

 Amount due to related parties  8 21,276 21,276

 Total undiscounted financial liabilities   2,970,960 2,970,960

FINANCIAL REVIEW

AICB 2019 ANNUAL REPORT

P
A

G
E

 9
2

27.  COMPARATIVE FIGURES

 These comparative figures have been amended in order to reflect the following adjustments which

 became known after the date of the previously issued financial statements.

   As previously
   stated Adjustments As restated

   Note RM RM RM

 31 December 2018

 Statement of financial position:

 Non–current assets

 Investment in an associate  (a) 2,249,949 (503,312) 1,746,637

 Current liabilities

 Payables  (b) (2,887,652) (474,137) (3,361,789)

 Equity

 Accumulated fund   (1,461,588) (977,449) (2,439,037)

 Statement of comprehensive income

 Share of loss of an associate  (a) - (29,726) (29,726)

 Administrative expenses  (b)  (14,984,709) (474,137) (15,458,846)

 Loss for the year

 representing total comprehensive

 income for the financial year  - (503,863) (503,863)

 Statement of cash flows

 Adjustment for:

 - Share of net profit of an associate  (a) - 29,726 29,726

 Operating profit before

 working capital changes   (665,456) 29,726 (635,730)

 Changes in working capital

 Decrease in payable  (b) (326,244) 474,137 1 147,893

 1 January 2018

 Statement of financial position:

 Non–current assets

 Investment in an associate  (a) 2,249,949 (473,586) 1,776,363

 Equity

 Accumulated fund  (a)  (1,191,601) (473,586) (1,665,187)

P
A

G
E

 9
3

AICB 2019 ANNUAL REPORT

27. COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONT’D)

 (a)  Recognition of investment in an associate using the equity method

  The recognition for the investment in an associate was restated from the cost method to equity

  method. The accounting policy is detailed in Note 2.5(c).

 (b)  Under recognition of payables

  A transaction relating to payables was wrongly recognised in the prior financial year.

 The comparative financial statements were audited by a firm of chartered accountants other than

 Messrs Ernst & Young PLT.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

AICB 2019 ANNUAL REPORT